MIRACLE STEAMER
Models MS-355
Owner’s Manual
P/N 1010456 Rev. C 08/12
MANUFACTURING
NUMBERS:
9100480
9100482

without notice.  Such revisions do not entitle the buyer to corresponding changes,
improvements, additions, or replacements for previously purchased equipment.
Model Designation
TYPE OF POWER CORD
 C = COMMERCIAL
TYPE OF PLUG
 V = NEMA 6-20P
 F = NEMA 5-15P
MS-355XX
55 = Timer/Drawer Model
3 = Front Water Drawer
OWNER INFORMATION (continued)
MIRACLE STEAMER
4 P/N 1010456 Rev. C 08/12
A.J. Antunes & Co.
In addition to the warnings and cautions in this manual,
use the following guidelines to safely operate the unit.
	 •	 Read all instructions before using equipment.
	 •	 For your safety, the equipment is furnished with
a properly grounded cord connector.  Do NOT
attempt to defeat the grounded connector.
	 •	 Install or locate the equipment only for its intend-
ed use as described in this manual.  Do NOT use
corrosive chemicals in this equipment.
	 •	 Do NOT operate this equipment if it has a dam-
aged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, or
if it has been damaged or dropped.
	 •	 This equipment should be serviced by qualified
personnel only.  Contact the nearest Roundup
Authorized Service Agency for service.
	 •	 Do NOT block or cover any openings on the unit.
	 •	 Do NOT immerse cord or plug in water.
	 •	 Keep cord away from heated surfaces.
	 •	 Do NOT allow cord to hang over edge of table or
counter.
The following warnings and cautions appear
throughout this manual and should be carefully
observed.
	 •	 Turn the power off, unplug the power cord,
and allow the unit to cool down before per-
forming any service or maintenance.
	 •	 The equipment should be grounded accord-
ing to local electrical codes to prevent the
possibility of electrical shock.  It requires a
grounded receptacle with separate electrical
lines, protected by fuses or a circuit breaker
of the proper rating.
	 •	 All electrical connections must be in accor-
dance with local electrical codes and any
other applicable codes.
	 •	 WARNING ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS
COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR
DEATH.
-	 Electrical ground is required on this unit.